
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Governance and Audit Committee
Thursday, 14th September, 2017 at 2.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Bond
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Alison Adams
Andrew Morriss
Peter Walton

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Public Participation Period
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. 
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held 
on 25 July 2017. 

(PAGES 3 - 12)

4. Members Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any point during the meeting.

5. Matters Arising Schedule
Matters Arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 6 September 2017.

(PAGES 13 - 
18)

Public Document Pack



6. Public Reports for Consideration 

a) Audited Statement of Accounts 2016/17 (PAGES 19 - 
166)

b) Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260 
Report) 2016/17

(PAGES 167 - 
198)

c) Agency Staff & Consultants Expenditure 2016/17 (PAGES 199 - 
204)

7. Workplan (PAGES 205 - 
206)

Mark Sturgess
Interim Head of Paid Services

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Wednesday, 6 September 2017



Governance and Audit Committee – 25 July 2017 

 

13 

 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
MINUTES of a Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber at the Guildhall, Gainsborough on Tuesday 25 July 2017, commencing at 
2.00 pm.  
 
Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman) 
 Councillor Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillor Sheila Bibb 
Councillor Angela White 
 
Alison Adams (Independent Co-opted Member) 

 
In Attendance:  

Ian Knowles Director of Resources and S151 Officer 
Darren Mellors Business Improvement and Corporate Governance Team Manager 
Lyn Marlow Customer Services Manager 
Jana Randle  Governance and Civic Officer 
 
 
Also In Attendance: 
Lucy Pledge Head of Internal Audit – Lincolnshire County Council 
Jaki Salisbury Observer – Management Adviser 
Matt Waller Internal Auditor – Lincolnshire County Council 
 
 
Apologies   Councillor David Bond 

Councillor John McNeill 
Andrew Morriss (Independent Co-opted Member) 
Peter Walton (Independent Co-opted Member) 

 
Membership: No substitutes were appointed for the meeting. 
  

 
 
5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation.   
 
 
6 MINUTES  
 
(a) Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 20 June 2017. 
 
  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Governance and 

Audit Committee held on 20 June 2017 be approved and signed as a 
correct record.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Governance and Audit Committee – 25 July 2017 

 

14 

 

 
7  MEMBERS’ DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
 
8 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE SETTING OUT CURRENT POSITION OF 
 PREVIOUSLY AGREED ACTIONS AS AT 17 July 2017. 
 
Members gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule which set out the 
current position of all previously agreed actions as at 17 July 2017. 
 
The Chairman expressed his thanks to the Business Improvement and Corporate 
Governance Team Manager for the delivery of the AGS refresher training at the 
previous meeting and summarised the current position of the other items listed in the 
Schedule. 
 

RESOLVED that progress on the Matters Arising Schedule as set out in 
the report be received and noted. 

 
 
9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 AND ACTION PLAN. 

CLOSURE OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/2016 
ACTION PLAN 

 
Consideration was given to a report which presented the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement for 2016/17 and associated Action Plan to Members for 
approval.   
 
The report also set out the 2015/16 Action Plan for signing off as completed, bar the 
aspects relating to Selective Licensing and Development Management which have 
been rolled forward into the 16/17 action plan.    
 
Members were involved in the production of the Statement and the identification of 
the issues, which led to the continued tracking of Development Management & 
Licensing.  A draft version was presented at the previous Committee meeting. The 
final version set out the definitive issues that were to be addressed during 2017/18. 
These were set out at point 5.1 of the report with additional detail provided in the 
Action Plan.  
  
Members were asked to be assured that governance arrangements were working 
effectively which was also supported by the opinion expressed by the Head of 
Internal Audit. 
 
In responding to Members’ questions, Officers confirmed that the signature would be 
updated and the document would be signed by the Director of Resources and S151 
Officer and the Head of Paid Service. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Governance and Audit Committee – 25 July 2017 

 

15 

 

 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
(a) the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 and associated 
 Action Plan be approved; and  
 
(b) the Action Plan for 2015/16 be signed off as completed (bar the 

actions pertaining to Development Management and Selective 
Licensing). 

     

 
10 ANNUAL CUSTOMER FEEDBACK REPORT 
 
Note: A two minute recess was taken at this point to allow for the Customer Services 

Manager to join the meeting as the previous item was concluded faster than 
expected. During this time the Chairman introduced the Management Adviser 
who was observing the conduct of the meeting. 

 

Considerat
[...]
elevant Councillors and committees.  
 
A discussion ensued on the best way to address the issue of the members’ ability to 
scrutinise the available information and whether some additional explanation of the 
proposed actions in response to the report was required first to ensure the right forum 
was being used and the right information was being sent out. 
 
The Director of Resources and S151 Officer proposed that the recommendations 
could be included in the quarter 2 P&D report which would then go to the Prosperous 
Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources committees. 
 It was therefore:-  
 

RESOLVED that: - 
 

(a) the contents of the report be received and noted; and 
 

(b) having reviewed the content of the report the following identified 
actions be undertaken in relation to the Progress and Delivery 
report: - 
 

Page 9



Governance and Audit Committee – 25 July 2017 

 

20 

 

(i)  the Head of Paid service be invited to attend the next 
Governance and Audit committee meeting (14 September 
2017);  

 
(ii) reference to the Progress and Delivery Limited Assurance 

Audit be included in the Progress and Delivery report for 
period 2 and thus submitted to the Prosperous Communities 
and Corporate Policy and Resources committees. 

 
 
14 WORK PLAN 

 
Members considered their work plan for the remaining meetings during the ensuing 
civic year. 
 

RESOLVED that the work plan as at 17 July 2017 be noted.  
 
 
15 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT TRAINING 
  
It was agreed that the Statement of Account Training would be delivered prior to the 
next Governance and Audit Committee meeting on the 14th September 2017. It was 
agreed to start the training session at 1:30pm. The training session was expected to 
take approximately one hour.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee meeting would follow on conclusion of the 
compulsory training starting at 2:30pm. 
  
 
16 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

RESOLVED that:- 
 
Under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 

 
Note: The Committee took a ten minute recess to allow Members to consider the 
information tabled (appendices to the report). The meeting recommenced at 3.09pm. 
 
 
 
17 QUICKLINE BUSINESS PLAN/PAYMENTS 
 
Members received a report for assurance purposes and to give the Committee 
confidence that Quickline were able to meet the conditions of the loan. 
 

Page 10



Governance and Audit Committee – 25 July 2017 

 

21 

 

In presenting the report, Officers indicated at present the arrangement was in line 
with expectations and capital repayments continued to be made with a good chance 
of an early repayment of the loan in August 2017. 
 
No action was considered necessary at this time as all payments to-date had been 
met which was the Authority’s primary concern.  
 
Members raised a question whether a penalty should be imposed for loss of interest 
in case of an early repayment. Officers felt that as this was not built into the loan 
agreement, there should not be any additional cost imposed. 
 

RESOLVED that: - 
 

 (a) the monitoring information presented be received and noted, and 
appropriate assurance taken; and 

 
 (b) future reports be presented either on an annual basis or upon the 

loan being settled. 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 3:20pm. 
 
 
 
      Chairman 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance & Audit Committee Matters Arising Schedule                                                 

Purpose:
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Governance & Audit Committee meetings.

Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary.

Matters arising Schedule

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date All
[...]

Training Plan in 
the future. 

Please build into plan 
going forward. Discussion 
took place to confirm 
what training Members 
required. Agreed to look 
at courses to aid better 
understanding of issues 
such as Procurement, 
Commercial awareness, 
Ethics, Decision making, 
Business Case 
risk/understanding, 
Conflicts of Interest, 
Commercialism, setting 
up a Private Company 
and related risks, 
Contract management. 
External and Internal 
training options to be 
considered.

25/10/17 Alan Robinson

P
age 17



strategic risk register Extract from mins 
of meeting 
18/4/17: -

Discussion ensued 
and Members 
were asked to 
consider whether 
there were any 
further strategic 
risks they 
considered should 
be reflected on 
the register.

The following 
suggestions were 
made: -

• Uncertain 
outcome of the 
general election
• County Council’s 
plans regarding 
unitary authorities 

Officers 
undertook to 
consider these 
further.

James please see above, 
and feedback through 
this matters arising any 
comments you have.
James to provide an 
update at 1 June Briefing.
Work is on-going, 
suggestions made to date 
continue to be 
considered. Members 
will next review the Risk 
Register in November.

07/11/17 James 
O'Shaughnessy

Grand Total

P
age 18



Governance & Audit 
Committee 

14 September 2017 

Subject: Audited Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

Report by: Chief Finance Officer 

Contact Officer: Tracey Bircumshaw 
Financial Services Manager 
01427 676542 
Tracey.Bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

Purpose / Summary: 
The 2016/17 Statement of Accounts is 
presented for scrutiny and adoption. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1) To review the attached Statement of Accounts and confirm that
there are no concerns arising from the Financial Statements that
need to be brought to the attention of the Council.

2) To approve the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17.
3) To permit the Section 151 Officer and the Chairman of this

Committee to certify the letter of representation to our Auditor,
KPMG, on completion of the audit.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6a



IMPLICATIONS 

Legal: 

None arising from this report. 

Financial: FIN/57/18/TJB 

The Revenue out-turn 2016/17 reflected a gross surplus of £1.058m, which was 
transferred to the General Fund Balance. 

Capital Investment totalled £2.584m 

In respect of Useable Reserves, we remain in a healthy position with balances 
detailed below; 

 General Fund working balance totals £4.839m, (£3.715m 2015/16)

 General Fund Earmarked reserves total £13.334m, (£13.847m 2015/16)

 Capital receipts total £2.895m (£2.984m 2015/16)

 Capital Grants unapplied £0.154m (£0.476m 2015/16)

A number of financial performance ratios are contained within the report which 
illustrate that the Council remains in a sustainable and healthy financial position. 

Staffing : 

None arising from this report. 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

NB: A full impact assessment HAS TO BE attached if the report relates to any 
new or revised policy or revision to service delivery/introduction of new services. 

Risk Assessment : 

None arising from this report. 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : 

None arising from this report. 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report: 

Code of Practice on local authority accounting in the United Kingdom 2016/17.   

Page 20



  

Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom – 
Guidance notes for practitioners 2016/17 Accounts. 

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015  

Papers are located in the Financial Services section, Guildhall 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

Yes   No x  

 
 
1 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 (Appendix A) has been 
prepared under the International Financial Reporting Standards 
based Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the Code).  
[...]
has been no material misclassifications in 2016/17. 

 
2.2 The auditors identified a small number of presentational changes 

to the Statement of Accounts.  The Statement of Accounts that 
were originally certified by the Chief Finance Officer and 
published have now been updated accordingly. 

 
2.3 There was a requirement for a Group Account note and this has 

now been added to the accounts (Note 36). 
   

2.4   There have been no events after the reporting period to declare. 
 
 
3 Financial Performance Indicators 2016/17  
 

3.1 Taking information from the main Statements within the Accounts 
i.e. the Income and Expenditure Account, the Movement in 
Reserves and the Balance Sheet, the following financial 
performance indicators have been derived and are provided in the 
table below, providing a view of the Council’s financial stability 
and health.   
 

3.2 The Council remains in a healthy position with good levels of 
reserves and the ability to meet its liabilities.  The pension fund is 
not an immediate concern, however it does have an impact on the 
level of finances in the future, as shown by the movement over 
the last two years. 

 

Page 22



4 Summary 

4.1 The Statement of Accounts 2016/17 attached at Appendix A 
reflects all the alterations made as a result of the KPMG’s audit. 
The audit findings reflected in this report will be used to inform the 
finance team’s review of the final accounts process and the 
identification of improvements.  

4.2 It is recommended that Members, having considered the 
Statement of Accounts confirm that there are no concerns arising 
from the Financial Statements that need to be brought to the 
attention of the Council.    

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

2015/16 2016/17

Liquidity Ratio 5.25 6.43

A ratio of above 1 reflects the authority can meet its short term obligations

Working Capital £17,574 £17,688

Working Capital as a % of Net Revenue Expenditure 117.82% 126.59%

General Fund Reserves as a % of Net Revenue Ex
[...]
ality, future inflation (including pay awards and 

pension increases).  As can be seen over the past 2 financial years, this can have a significant 

impact on the balance sheet.

Page 23



4.3 Members are requested to approve the Statement of Accounts for 
2016/17 and permit the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with 
the Chairman of this Committee to certify the letter of 
representation to KPMG on completion of the audit.  A copy of 
the letter can be found at Appendix B. 

Page 24



West Lindsey District Council

Statement of Accounts 2016/2017

Appendix A

Page 25



West Lindsey District Council Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

1 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

AUDITED 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

2016/17 

Page 26



West Lindsey District Council Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

2 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

CONTENTS 

ACCOUNTS AND STATEMENTS 

PAGE 

Narrative Report 3 

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 17 

Core Financial Statements 

Expenditure and Funding Analysis 18 

Movement in Reserves Statement 19 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 21 

Balance Sheet 22 

Cashflow Statement 23 

Explanatory Notes to the Core Financial Statements 24-86 

Supplementary Statements 

Collection Fund 87 

Explanatory Notes to the Collection Fund 89 

The Independent Auditor’s Report to West Lindsey District Council 91 

Glossary of Terms 

Annual Governance Statement 

94 

107 

Page 27



West Lindsey District Council Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

3 

THE NARRATIVE REPORT TO THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

1. INTRODUCTION

Message from the Director of Resources – Ian Knowles 

As the Council’s Chief Finance Officer I am pleased to present the 

2016/17 Statement of Accounts. West Lindsey District Council 

continues its Entrepreneurial approach towards achieving, quality 

services, supporting communities and financial sustainability. This 

Narrative Report provides more detail ab
[...]
he parent of the reporting entity.

Key management personnel in a local authority context are all chief officers (or equivalent), 
elected members, the chief executive of the authority and other persons having the authority and 
responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the authority, including the 
oversight of these activities.

A reporting entity is exempt from the disclosure requirements of IAS 24.18 in relation to related 
party transactions and outstanding balances, including commitments, with:

a) a government that has control, joint control or significant influence over the reporting entity; 
and

b) another entity that is a related party because the same government has control, joint control 
or significant influence over both the reporting entity and the other entity.

Related party transaction:

A transfer of resources, services or obligations between a reporting entity and a related party, 
regardless of whether a price is charged.

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Governance and 
Audit Committee

Date  14th September 2017

Subject: Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260 Report)
               2016/17

Report by: John Cornett
KPMG LLP (UK)

Contact Officer: Tracey Bircumshaw
Financial Services Manager
01427 676560
Tracey.Bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary:
The purpose of the report is for our Auditor, 
KPMG, to present their Report to those charged 
with Governance (ISA 260 Report) in relation to 
the Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement 2016/17

RECOMMENDATION(S):

To note and receive the information contained within this report.

Page 167

Agenda Item 6b



IMPLICATIONS

Legal: 

None arising from this report.

Financial : FIN/62/18

As detailed within the Report to those charged with Governance.

The External Audit Fee of £43,400 is met from an approved budget.  

Staffing : 

None arising from this report.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rig
[...]
.9% percent of gross 
expenditure. We design our procedures to detect errors in 
specific accounts at a lower level of precision.

Reporting to the Governance and Audit Committee

Whilst our audit procedures are designed to identify 
misstatements which are material to our opinion on the 
financial statements as a whole, we nevertheless report to 
the Governance and Audit Committee any misstatements 
of lesser amounts to the extent that these are identified by 
our audit work.

Under ISA 260, we are obliged to report omissions or 
misstatements other than those which are ‘clearly trivial’ 
to those charged with governance. ISA 260 defines ‘clearly 
trivial’ as matters that are clearly inconsequential, whether 
taken individually or in aggregate and whether judged by 
any quantitative or qualitative criteria.

ISA 450 requires us to request that uncorrected 
misstatements are corrected.

In the context of the Authority, we propose that an 
individual difference could normally be considered to be 
clearly trivial if it is less than £35,000 for the Authority.

Where management have corrected material 
misstatements identified during the course of the audit, 
we will consider whether those corrections should be 
communicated to the Governance and Audit Committee to 
assist it in fulfilling its governance responsibilities.

The assessment of what is material is a matter of professional 
judgement and includes consideration of three aspects: materiality by 
value, nature and context.

Page 193



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

24© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Appendix 4

Declaration of independence and objectivity

Auditors appointed by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd must comply with the Code of Audit Practice (the 
‘Code’) which states that: 

“The auditor s
[...]
d additional fee in relation to the work undertaken in respect of the CIES restatement. This is still 
subject to final agreement and PSAA approval.

* Does not include the additional fee re Note 1

All fees are quoted exclusive of VAT.

Page 196



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member f irm of the KPMG netw ork of 
independent member f irms aff iliated w ith KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Sw iss 
entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International

Page 197

https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK


This page is intentionally left blank



Governance & Audit 
Committee

14 September 2017

Subject: :  Agency Staff & Consultants Expenditure 2016/17

Report by: Financial Services Manager (Deputy S151)

Contact Officer: Tracey Bircumshaw
Financial Services Manager (Deputy S151)
01427 676542
Tracey.Bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

Purpose / Summary:
Annual update for Members on the expenditure 
incurred during 2016/17 on the engagement of 
temporary/agency staff and consultants. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1) Members consider the content of this report.

Page 199

Agenda Item 6c



IMPLICATIONS

Legal:

None arising from this report.

Financial: FIN/58/18/TJB

The costs of Agency/External interim staffing totalled £757k of which 

 £83k was funded from additional Planning Fee Income, as resources were 
required to meet the demands on the service.

 £75k funded by the grant and contributions

The costs of consultants was £428k of which 

 £67k was funded from grant

All expenditure has been contained within approved budgets.

Staffing :

None arising fro

Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee-  14 September 2017

22

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  14 September 
2017 commencing at 2.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Bond
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Alison Adams (Independent Co-opted Member)
Andrew Morriss (Independent Co-opted Member)

In Attendance:
Ian Knowles Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Alan Robinson SL - Democratic and Business Support
Tracey Bircumshaw Financial Services Manager
Matthew Waller Internal Audit
John Cornett External Audit
Michael Norman Auditor KPMG
Caroline Capon Princpal Accountant
Katie Coughlan Senior Democratic & Civic Officer
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Peter Walton (Independent Co-opted Member)

Membership: No substitutes were appointed for this meeting.

28 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

Note: The Committee took a five minute recess to allow Members to access their papers as 
the WIFI in the chamber was not functioning. The meeting recommenced at 2.36pm.

There was no public participation.

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.



Governance and Audit Committee-  14 September 2017

23

30 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this stage of the meeting.

31 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

Members gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule which set out the current 
position of all previously agreed actions as at 6 September 2017.

The matter arising on the ‘Review of Progress and Delivery Audit recommended 
actions/assessment of progress made to date’ was deferred until the next meeting on 7 
November, as the Head of Paid Service had indicated he would be unable to attend the 
September meeting.

RESOLVED that progress on the Matters Arising Schedule as set out in the report be 
received and noted.

32 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17

Consideration was given to a report which presented the Audited Statement of Accounts for 
2016/17 to Members for scrutiny and adoption.

The Section 151 Officer introduced the report, outlining:

 The surplus remains at £1,058,000;
 The pensions’ deficit has increased by £7.5 million.  The contribution from West 

Lindsey District Council remained the same.

Members then asked questions of officers, and also provided comment on the Audited 
Statement of Accounts.  Responses to questions, and further comments were provided as 
follows:

 There was a recommendation from the external auditors in the ISA260 report from 
last year regarding changing the bank reconciliation system changing to new 
software.  There were some software issues in October related to the internal audit 
affecting a number of transactions; however the reconciliation was signed off by the 
auditors as being appropriate in spite of these issues. Efforts were made to ensure 
these reconciliations were accurate throughout the year, and this issue has ow been 
fully resolved;

 The Section 151 Officer drew Members’ attention to a programme called ‘Customer 
First’ aimed at improving customer satisfaction, as well as the quality of services that 
customers receive.  The situation around complaints had not changed since the 
report was written; however there were ongoing discussions about defining what a 
‘complaint’s is.  Some complaints received are around the outcome of a decision, 
rather than the process that was followed in reaching that decision (Planning was 
cited as an example);



Governance and Audit Committee-  14 September 2017

24

 West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) would be able to exist, without touching 
reserves for one full year, plus another third (this was expressed as 130% in the 
report);

 There was an assumption in the calculations for the pensions liability based on a pay 
award of 3%;

 The staffing trends calculated in the report are all comparable this year;

 As reported through Corporate Policy and Resources throughout the year, there have 
been a number of ‘windfall grants’ that haven’t been fully expended.  These totalled 
around £101,000.  Also to note:
 a refund of around £172,000 from the pension fund;
 Planning income exceeded its target;
 Statutory accounting - £3.3 million. The capital programme was not delivered so 

the schemes were carried forward into the financial year;

 There has been a regular underspend on employee costs.  Each year, senior officers 
will discuss their discretionary spend; this has reduced over the past three years;

 Fuel costs have reduced substantially for WLDC as an organisation. Half of this 
reduction has been taken as a benefit for this year; the other half has been kept as a 
contingency, particularly with fuel costs beginning to rise again;

 From a staffing perspective WLDC regularly look at staff, what is needed, and what 
those staff are doing.  The costs associated with statutory services and discretionary 
services are being examined;

 A provision of £1.9 million on business rates appeals was reported, with the WLDC 
share of this being around £700,000.  Each month a report analysing the Valuation 
Officer’s list appeals is received, and currently this stood at £1.4 million;

 Surestaff had predominantly provided operational services staff for the Green Waste 
team at WLDC over the past year.  They had also provided general office staff; 
however there are a number of specialist recruitment agencies that had helped to fill 
posts.

WLDC were by far the biggest contractor for Surestaff.  Built into the business plan 
was a low cost provision for WLDC, which allowed Surestaff the capacity to build up 
other contracts.  Surestaff was split into two companies – the second of which 
provided services to the Private Sector;

 The amount of time technical systems are available and (‘uptime’) was at 99%.  There 
was a thorough recovery route should systems fail.  IT systems are shared with North 
Kesteven District Council;the primary servers for both authorities are held at West 
Lindsey.  If a problem with the servers at West Lindsey is detected, a switch over to a 
secondary server at North Kesteven would take place.



Governance and Audit Committee-  14 September 2017

25

A digitised backup is taken offsite at North Kesteven;

 The Business Continuity Plan (BCP) holds all contact details for the Service 
Managers at WLDC.  Hard copies of this are kept at home for when they are required.

The BCP was last tested in January 2017.  Testing should take place at least once a 
year;

 There are no outstanding creditors that have been retained over the first few months 
of this financial year.

Members, and the Section 151 Officer gave their thanks to the Financial Services Manager 
and her team for the work that went into the report.

RESOLVED that:
 

(1) The Statement of Accounts have been reviewed and there were no concerns 
arising from the Financial Statements that needed to be brought to the 
attention of the Council;

(2) The Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 be approved;

(3) The Section 151 Officer and the Chairman of Governance and Audit 
Committee can certify the letter of representation to KPMG, on completion of 
the audit.

33 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA260 REPORT) 2016/17

Consideration was given to a report from the Authority’s auditor KPMG, who presented their 
report to those charged with Governance (ISA 260 report) in relation to the Statement of 
Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2016/17, the headlines of which included:

 There were no significant, and no material items identified for adjustment during the 
course of the audit;

 There was one recommendation in relation to the bank reconciliations which had 
been dealt;

 Elements of the accounts where judgement was required or significant accounting 
estimates were needed were assessed as ‘balanced’;

 The accounts production process was good and ahead of schedule.  Responses 
given by the Finance team were exemplary;

 The key risk identified for Value for Money (VFM) was financial resilience, particularly 
with regard to the medium term financial strategy;

 Appendix 4 of the report set out the non-audit work over the course of last year.  
Potential conflicts of interest were highlighted in that appendix.  The value of the work 



Governance and Audit Committee-  14 September 2017

26

was 12% of the audit fee;

 An additional fee around the extra work that had been undertaken is to be agreed 
with the S151 Officer and would be reported back to the Governance and Audit 
Committee;

The S151 Officer assured Members that he was content that current processes do provide 
value for money in the majority of circumstances.  

RESOLVED that the information contained within the report be received and noted.

34 AGENCY STAFF & CONSULTANTS EXPENDITURE 2016/17

Members gave consideration to an annual update on the expenditure incurred during 
2016/17 on the engagement of temporary/agency staff and consultants.

The Financial Services Manager outlined that the significant portion of agency staff are used 
to resource the Green Waste service.  The total expenditure on agency staff for 2016/17 was 
£757,000, which compared to £944,000 being spent in 2015/16.  £379,000 of this £757,000 
figure related to operational services.

In relation to consultancy – where specialist advice would be needed consultants would be 
appointed on a project by project (with business case) basis.  Expenditure totalled £428,000 
in 2016/17, compared to £366,000 from 2015/16.

The £91,000 cost for the interim Commercial Strategic Lead referred to in paragraph 5.2 of 
the report arose out of staffing issues, which should not occur again.

The Section 151 Officer outlined that Financial Services and Operational Services had set 
budgets allowing them to bring in interim staff at peak times.  Also required would be long-
term cover for sickness or maternity for example.  Some of these interim posts are covered 
by grants; in addition Surestaff are used to cover some relief work in the summer.

The Chairman highlighted that expenditure for this year on interim staff was down from the 
previous year.  

RESOLVED to note the information contained within the report.

35 WORKPLAN

Members considered their work plan for the remaining meetings during the ensuing civic 
year.

Members highlighted that the Q4 report for Quickline Monitoring was no longer required.

RESOLVED that the work plan as at 14 September 2017 be noted.



Governance and Audit Committee-  14 September 2017

27

The meeting concluded at 3.40 pm.

Chairman


